2.1 Subject to all terms and conditions in this Agreement, Canada agrees to contribute to the 

eligible expenditures incurred by the Northwest Territories for the purposes set out in Section 1 
of this Agreement. Canada’s total financial contribution shall not exceed the lesser of twenty-
nine million five hundred thousand dollars ($29,500,000) or the total eligible expenditures 
incurred by the Northwest Territories over the term of this Agreement. 

Fiscal Year                Contribution 

2023–24   $5,900,000 
2024–25   $5,900,000 
2025–26   $5,900,000 
2026–27   $5,900,000 
2027–28   $5,900,000